

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE PRISCILIANO GRACIA-CANTU,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
From The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RAED GONZALEZ, ESQ.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI, LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77098
Tel: (713) 481-3040
rgonzalez@gonzalezolivierillc.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

AMANDA WATERHOUSE, ESQ.
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI, LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77098
awaterhouse@gonzalezolivierillc.com

ALEXANDRE I. AFANASSIEV, ESQ.
GONZALEZ OLIVIERI, LLC
2200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 550
Houston, Texas 77098
aafanassiev@gonzalezolivierillc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
APPLICABLE STATUTES AND SENTENCING GUIDELINES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Factual Background and Procedural History	5
ARGUMENT FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
A. The Fifth Circuit erred in finding that Pe- titioner's conviction was a crime of vio- lence.....	9
B. The Circuit split should be resolved in fa- vor of the First, Second, and Fourth Cir- cuits	16
C. The Fifth Circuit's decision to apply <i>Reyes-Contreras</i> retroactively violated Pe- titioner's constitutional protection against unforeseeable judicial enlargements of criminal statutes	24
D. Mootness.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX A: <i>Substituted Opinion,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, April 2, 2019	App. 1
APPENDIX B: <i>Order,</i> Supreme Court of the United States, October 15, 2018	App. 6
APPENDIX C: <i>Substituted Opinion,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, May 9, 2018	App. 7
APPENDIX D: <i>Opinion,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, May 2, 2018	App. 17
APPENDIX E: <i>Amended Judgment,</i> United States District Court in the Southern District of Texas, February 18, 2015	App. 26
APPENDIX F: <i>Judgment,</i> United States District Court in the Southern District of Texas, February 10, 2015	App. 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
U.S. SUPREME COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	26
<i>Bouie v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	24, 25
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	11
<i>Johnson v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	25
<i>Pierce v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 306 (1941)	24
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	12, 15, 16
U.S. FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DECISIONS	
<i>Chrzanoski v. Ashcroft</i> , 327 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2003)	12, 20, 21
<i>Turner v. Warden Coleman FCI</i> , 709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Rice</i> , 813 F.3d 704 (8th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 866 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 920 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>United States v. Ontiveros</i> , 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Reyes-Contreras</i> , 910 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Torres-Miguel</i> , 701 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2012)	12, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Villavicencio-Burruel</i> , 608 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015)	12, 19, 20
 STATE COURT DECISIONS	
<i>Cox v. Waste Mgmt. of Tex., Inc.</i> , 300 S.W.3d 424, 439 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009).....	10
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , No. 01-05-01055-CR, 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 8825 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 12, 2006).....	10
<i>Lane v. State</i> , 763 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989)	14
 U.S. CONSTITUTION	
Art. I, Sec. 9, Cl. 3	25
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i).....	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(i)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(ii)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)(ii)	26
8 U.S.C. § 1326(a).....	2, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1)	2, 5
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(3)	17
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(6)	17
18 U.S.C. § 876(c)	16
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
8 C.F.R. § 316.10(b)(1)(ii)	26
 STATE STATUTES	
Arkansas Code § 5-13-202	17
California Penal Code § 422(a).....	18, 21
Colorado Rev. Stat. § 18-3-203(1)(g).....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a—61(a)(1).....	19, 20, 21
Florida Stat. § 784.021	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Texas Penal Code § 1.07	10
Texas Penal Code § 22.01(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Texas Penal Code § 22.01(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
 U.S. FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1	17
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(a)(1)	19
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2 (2010)	18, 21
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)(1)(C) (2016)	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1)	16, 17
